EQUILON

mm EMNTERPRISES LLC
Shell & Texaco Working Together

June 11, 2002 My 14
Alameda County Healih Care Services Agency !E
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC /Equiva Services LLC dba SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Shell purchase of Texaco's interest in Equilon Enterprises LLC and Equiva Services LLC has been
approved by government authorities and was completed in early February.

Please be advised that effective March 1, 2002, Equilon Enterprises LLLC and Equiva Services LLC will begin
doing business as (DBA) “Shell Qil Products US.” Since Equilon Enterprises LLC will remain the owner and/or
the responsible Party of remediation activities at 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California, no changes are
needed or requested for permits.

If you have any questions please contact Ms. Karen Petryna at 559.645.9306.

//Z?,é;;,_)

e

Yours truly,

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer




CAMBRIA Tune 11, 2002

Oakland, CA
san Rameon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technelogy, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite 8

Oakland, CA 945608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Scott Seery ;{U” d 4 2
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency wf
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Incident #98995842
Cambria Project #244-0497-002

Dear Mr. Seery:

This groundwater monitoring report is being submitted on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell)
by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) in accordance with the reporting
requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Groundwater Extraction (GWE): Beginning the week of May 14, 2001, Advanced Cleanup
Technologies Inc. of Benicia, California conducted three weekly 8-hour mobile GWE events
using wells 8§-2, S-4 and T-2. Three additional GWE events were performed in August 2001, At
Shell’s direction, Onyx Industrial Service initiated twice-monthly events extracting from tank
backfill well T-2 beginning in April 2002, Mobile GWE vacuum operations consist of lowering
dedicated stingers into monitoring wells and extracting fluids using a vacuum truck. The volume
of fluid extracted is recorded and used to calculate the quantity of aqueous-phase hydrocarbon
removed from the subsurface. Mass-removal data for the site is presented in Table 1. To date,
approximately 4.64 pounds of methyl tert butyl ether have removed by GWE.

FIRST QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled selected site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical
data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map that includes previously reported well survey information
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(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the
laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Well Survey: Cambria conducted a receptor survey and conduit study at the site. Results were
submitted in our April 9, 2002 Sensitive Receptor Survey Report. This survey identified an active
Zone 7 Water Agency (Zone 7) municipal well located approximately 1500 feet southeast of the
site.

e AGENCY MEETING

On May 23, 2002, a meeting was held among representatives of Zone 7, Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, Shell, and Cambria. The site’s proximity to the municipal wells was
discussed, and several action items were agreed upon. These activities are summarized below.

Attempt to Locate Well 38/1E-70Q1: During the well survey, we identified a "lost" 172-foot deep
agricultural well located near the Shell site. Its screened interval and seal construction are
unknown, and it has not been physically located since 1966. We are currently attemapting to
locate the well based on approximate survey coordinates provided by Zone 7. We will also
review historic aerial photos to attempt to locate this well. If the well is located, Shell will

properly abandon it to remove the potential vertical conduit.

Site Investigation: Shell will prepare a work plan describing a site investigation to establish a
network of sentry wells to protect the municipal wells. We will submit this work plan for review
by June 14, 2002.

Conduit Study: Maps of sanitary sewer lines were not available when we researched records for
the conduit study. We are currently having sanitary sewer locations surveyed and mapped to
complete the conduit study. The results will be presented as an addendum when complete.

Arroyo Mocho Canal Survey Point: Along with the surveying proposed for the conduit study,
Shell proposed establishing a survey point to measure water levels in the Arroyo Mocho canal.
Zone 7 representatives stated that a benchmark for this is already available on the bridge on
Hopyard Road, and that they could provide information to us on this point.

Information on Well 38/1E 70 3,: Zone 7 will check its records and provide any available
information on this well, which is a monitoring well located northeast of the Shell site.
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GWE: We will continue to coordinate twice-monthly GWE events at the site from tank backfill
well T-2. Recommendations for further remedial actions may be made pending results of the site

assessment.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells and tabulate the data.
Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

e Interim Remediation: Mobile GWE events as described above will continue throughout the
second quarter. Well §-4 will be added to the extraction program.

Agency Meeting Action Items: Action items from the agency meeting described above will be

initiated.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Diane Lundquist at
(510} 420-3334 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

S

Jacquelyn L. Jones Y
Project Geologist

Diane M. Lundquist, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table: 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Ted Klenk, Pleasanton Fire Department, 4444 Railroad Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Matthew W. Katen, Zone 7 Water Agency, 5997 Parkside Drive, Pleasanton, CA
94588-5127

G:\Pleasanton 3790 Hopyard\QM\1q02gm.doc
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995842, 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

IEPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume  Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date |[Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds} {pounds) {ppb) {pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) (pounds)
05/17/01 82 20 20 03/07/01 <500 0.00004 0.00004 14.7 0.00000 0.00000 8,610 0.00144 0.00144
05/22/01 82 100 120 03/07/01 <500 0.00021 0.00025 14.7 0.00001 0.00001 8,610 0.00718 0.00862
05/29/01 S-2 75 195 03/07/01 <500 0.00016 0.00041 14.7 0.00001 0.00002 8,610 0.00539 0.01401
08/08/01 52 50 245 06/18/01 <2,000 0.00042 0.00082 <20 0.00000 0.00003 7,100 0.00296 0.01697
08/17/01 5-2 20 265 06/18/01 <2,000 0.00017 0.00099 <20 0.00000 0.00003 7,100 0.00118 0.01816
08/31/01 5.2 250 515 06/18/01 <2,000 0.00209 0.00308 <20 0.00002 0.00005 7,100 0.01481 0.03297
05/17/01 S-4 100 100 03/07/01 <500 0.00021 0.00021 5.44 0.00000 0.00000 14,500 0.01210 0.01210
05/22/01 S-4 150 250 03/07/01 <500 0.00031 0.00052 5.44 0.00001 0.00001 14,500 0.01815 0.03025
05/25/01 5-4 125 375 03/07/01 <500 0.00026 0.00078 5.44 0.00001 0.00002 14,500 0.01512 0.04537
08/08/01 5-4 50 425 06/18/01 <1,000 0.00021 0.00099 <10 0.00000 0.00002 3,500 0.00146 0.04683
08/17/01 5-4 40 465 06/18/01 <1,000 0.00017 0.00116 <10 0.00000 0.00002 3,500 0.00117 0.04800
08/31/01 S-4 500 965 06/18/01 <1,000 0.00209 0.00324 <10 0.00002 0.00004 3,500 0.01460 0.06260
05/17/01 T-2 2,300 2,300 NA NA 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
05/22/01 T-2 0 2,300 NA NA 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
05/29/01 T-2 0 2,300 NA NA 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
08/08/01 T-2 1,300 3,600 09/17/01 <5,000 0.02712 0.02712 <25 0.00014 0.00014 29,000 0.31458 0.31458
08/17/01 T-2 10 3,610 09/17/01 <5,000 0.00021 0.02733 <25 0.00000 0.00014 29,000 0.00242 0.31700
08/31/01 T-2 2,000 5,610 09/17/01 <5,000 0.04172 0.06905 <25 0.00021 0.00035 29,000 0.48397 0.80097
04/11/02 T-2 2,465 8,075 03/13/02 <5,000 0.05142 0.12047 <50 0.00051 0.00086 48,000 0.98730 1.78828
04/24/02 T-2 2,074 10,149 03/13/02 <5,000 0.04327 0.16374 <50 0.00043 0.00129 48,000 0.83070 2.61898
05/15/02 T-2 2,410 12,559 03/13/02 <5,000 0.05027 0.21401 <50 0.00050 0.00179 48,000 0.96528 3.58425
05/29/02 T-2 2,408 14,967 03/13/02 <5,000 0.05023 0.26424 <350 0.00050 0.00230 48,000 0.96447 4.54873

g\pleasanton3790hopyard\vacaps\mass removal.xls
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995842, 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

TIPPH Benzene MTEE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume  Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) {gal) Sampled {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) {pounds) {ppb) {pounds) {(pounds)

s bbreviati & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MiBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether

ppb = Parts per biflion

gal = Gallon

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (ug/L) x (g/ lﬂﬁpg) X (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)
Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 (cextbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020

MTEE analyzed by EPA Method 8260 in bold font, all other MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8020

Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results

Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by ACTIL. Water disposed of at 2 Martinez Refinery.

g\pleasanton3790hapyardacopsimass removal.xls Page 2 of 2




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



1680 ROGERS AVENUE
SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105

(408) 573-7771 FAX

(408} 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

April 3, 2002

Karen Petryna

Bquiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
~ Shell-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on March 13, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 020313-DA-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field persormel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments; Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA
Wic #204-6138-0501

MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOB Water |Elevation| Reading
') | (ug’h) | (o) | o) | (ugly | (uoh) | (uglt) | (ugl) | MSL) | () | (MSL) | (ppm)

S-2 03/20/1991 110 NA 30 2.2 10 7 NA NA 329.21 NA NA NA

S-2 06/26/1991 50a NA 6.3 <0.5 3.3 1.3 NA NA 329.21 NA NA NA

S-2 09/05/1991 90 NA 12 3.2 25 2.3 NA NA 329.21 NA NA NA

5-2 12/13/1991 <50 NA 12 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 15.85 313.36 NA

S-2 03/11/1992 <30 NA <(.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 329.21 14.94 314.27 NA

S-2 06/24/1992 <5(} NA, 0.9 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA NA, 329.21 15.78 313.43 NA

5-2 09/17/1992 78 NA 2.6 1.3 1.3 0.9 NA NA 329.21 15.03 314.18 NA

S-2 12/11/1992 <50 NA 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 320.21 14.81 314.40 NA

5-2 02/04/1993 55 NA 1.3 0.7 0.7 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 NA NA NA

3-2 06/03/1993 <50 NA 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 NA NA NA

5-2 09/15/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 14.63 314.58 NA

S-2 12/09/1993 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.21 14.70 314.51 NA

5-2 06/16/1994 <30 NA 0.8 <0.5 0.7 <(1.5 NA NA 328.21 14.94 314.27 NA

5-2 09/13/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA, 329.21 15.17 314.04 NA

35-2 06/21/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.21 14.25 314.96 NA

5-2 06/12/1996 <50 NA 8.1 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 48 NA 328.21 14.31 314.80 NA

5-2 06/25/1997 120 NA 25 0.59 2.4 8.7 130 NA 328.21 14.40 314.81 4.4

‘ 5-2 06/19/1998 450 NA 96 <2.5 4 19 180 NA 329.21 13.72 315.49 2.8
‘ 5-2 06/17/1999 312 NA 74.4 2.04 1.02 <1.00 147 NA 329.21 13.97 315.24 3.7
| S-2 06/15/2000 1,050 NA, 261 <5.00 7.54 11.4 13,500 9,850b 329.21 14.25 314.98 3.3
! 5-2 11/28/2000 <250 NA 3.75 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 12,400 10,700b 328.21 14.82 314.39 2.2
} 5-2 03/07/2001 <500 NA 14.7 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 8.610 NA 326.21 13.70 315.51 2.3
S-2 06/18/2001 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,100 329.21 14.56 314.65 NA

5-2 09/17/2001 <2,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 7,500 329.21 15.18 314.03 NA

S-2 12/31/2001 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 3,800 328.21 13.19 316.02 NA

S-2 03/13/2002 | <1,000 NA 65 <10 13 <10 NA 6,500 329.21 15.03 314,18 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

Wic #204-6138-0501
MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW Do
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOB Water |Elevation| Reading
{ug/L) {ug/L. ug/L ug/b ug/L ug/L !ugﬂ_! {ug/L) {MSL) {it.) {MSL) {ppm}

S-3 03/20/1991 70 NA 2.3 8.9 4 23 NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
S-3 06/26/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
8-3 00/05/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <{.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
S-3 12/13/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA NA 327 .67 13.87 313.80 NA
S-3 03/11/1882 <30 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327,67 13.05 314.62 NA
S-3 06/24/1992 <50 NA <0.5 ~ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 13.86 313.81 NA
S-3 09/17/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 NA NA 327 .67 13.01 314.66 NA
S-3 12/11/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 327.67 13.00 314.67 NA
S-3 02/04/1993 <80 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
5-3 06/03/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
3-3 09/15/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 13.02 314.65 NA
S-3 12/09/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 NA NA NA
5-3 09/13/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.67 15.17 312.50 NA
S-3 06/21/1995 50 NA 4.1 <0.5 20 1.2 NA NA 327.67 12.48 315.18 NA
S-3 06/12/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 327.67 12.53 315.14 NA
S-3 06/25/1997 <50 NA <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <2.5 NA 327.67 12.64 315.03 1.8
8-3 06/19/1998 <30 NA <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 327 67 11.74 315.93 4.1
S-3 06/17/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 327.67 12.35 315.32 2.8
S-3 06/15/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 327.67 12.51 315.16 3.2
S-3 11/29/2000 <50.0 NA <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 327.67 12.84 314.83 1.0
5-3 03/07/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 327 67 12.42 315.25 2.8
S-3 06/18/2001 <50 NA 0.66 1.1 <0.50 0.51 NA 0.66 327 67 13.74 313.93 NA
S-3 09/17/2001 <50 MNA 0.73 0.96 <(.50 0.61 NA <5.0 327.67 13.25 314.42 NA
8-3 1213172001 <50 NA =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 327.67 12.38 3156.29 NA
S-3 03/13/2002 <50 NA <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 327.67 13.16 314.51 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

Wic #204-6138-0501
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
WellID | Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOB | Water |Elevation| Reading
ugl) | (ug) | (ugr) | (uol) | (ug) | (uon) | (uo) | (ugly | (MsL) ) | sy [ (ppm)
S-4 03/20/1991 1,200 NA 100 <2.0 210 130 NA NA 328.53 MNA, NA NA
S-4 06/26/1991 220 NA 14 <0.5 34 17 NA NA 328.53 NA, NA NA
S-4 09/05/1991 580 NA 3 0.8 53 26 NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
S-4 12/13/1991 370 NA 24 0.9 1.3 46 NA NA 328.53 15.20 313.33 NA
S-4 03/11/1992 1,600 NA 23 1.2 12 20 NA NA 328.53 14.37 314.16 NA
S-4 06/24/1992 480 NA 48 <1.0 95 22 NA NA 328.53 15.30 313.23 NA
8-4 09/17/1992 260 NA 35 1.2 51 7.8 NA NA 328.53 1417 314.36 NA
S-4 12/11/1892 270 NA 34 0.8 28 4.5 NA NA 328.53 14.18 314.35 NA
8-4 02/04/1993 1,100 NA 12 <5.0 89 100 NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
S-4 06/03/1993 210 NA 48 1.1 42 4 NA NA 328.53 NA NA NA
S-4 09/15/1993 700 NA 21 <1.0 110 91 NA NA 328.53 13.86 314 .67 NA
S-4 12/08/1993 250 NA 39 <0.5 3.8 2.6 NA NA 328.53 14.16 314.37 NA
| 8-4 03/04/1994 150 NA 25 1.4 6.8 2.8 NA, NA 328.53 1417 314.36 NA
‘ 3-4 (D) 03/04/1994 140 NA 28 0.8 7.9 3.2 NA NA 328.53 14.17 314.36 NA
5-4 06/16/1994 90 NA 12 <0.5 1.8 2.4 NA NA 328.53 14,14 314.39 NA
3-4 (D) 06/16/1994 80 NA 5.9 <0.5 1.5 0.9 NA NA 328.53 14.14 314.39 NA
5-4 09/13/1994 <50 NA 23 <0.5 4.9 2.4 NA NA 328.53 14.42 314.11 NA
S-4 (D) 09/13/1994 <50 NA 23 <D.5 4 2.3 NA NA 328.53 14 .42 314,11 NA
S5-4 06/21/1995 270 NA 34 1.4 25 7.6 NA NA 328.53 13.82 314.714 NA
S-4 (D) 06/21/1995 280 NA 35 2.1 26 8.4 NA NA 328.53 13.82 31471 NA
‘ S-4 06/12/1996 380 NA 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92 NA 328.53 13.64 314.89 NA
| 3-4 (D) 06/12/1996 430 NA 54 <12 72 21 96 NA, 328.53 13.64 314.89 NA
| S-4 06/25/1997 8,700 NA 83 1,200 240 1,300 6,900 6,800 328.53 13.74 314.79 0.6
S-4 06/18/1998 3,500 NA 56 15 140 670 2,100 NA 328.53 12.55 315.98 0.8
S-4 (D) 06/18/1998 3,000 NA 51 14 110 530 2,000 NA, 328.53 12.55 315.98 0.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

. Wic #204-6138-0501
R MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOB Water |Elevation| Reading
(ug/L) (ug/L) ug/L ug/L ugiL ug/L (ug/L) (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) m
S-4 06/17/1999 1,510 NA 28.4 9.84 176 132 1,780 NA 328.53 13.24 315.29 4.8
5-4 RB/15/2000 <500 NA 12.0 <5.00 31.0 22.8 12,200 MNA 328.53 13.65 314.88 2.1
S-4 111282000 <500 NA <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 12,100 NA 328.53 14,23 314.30 1.8
S-4 03/07/2001 <500 NA 5.44 <5.00 6.49 <5.00 11,400 14,500 328.53 13.15 315.38 2.4
S-4 06/18/2001 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 3,500 328.53 13.81 314.72 NA
S-4 09/17/2001 <500 NA <b.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 NA 7,700 328.53 14.29 314.24 NA
S-4 12/31/2001 <1,000 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 3,800 328.53 13.44 315.09 NA
8-4 03/13/2002 <2,500 NA <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 18,000 328.53 14.42 314.11 NA
S-5 03/20/1991 310 NA 39 12 18 30 NA NA 329.66 NA NA NA
3-5 06/26/1991 1,300 NA 250 62 120 180 NA NA 329.66 NA NA NA
3-5 09/05/1991 4,700 NA 660 150 170 280 NA NA 329.66 NA NA NA
S-5 12/13/1891 1,400 NA 580 18 110 80 NA NA 329.66 17.48 312.18 NA
5.5 03/11/1992 <30 NA <0.3 <Q.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 329.66 16.22 313.44 NA
8-5 06/24/1992 1,800 NA 380 52 120 180 NA NA 329.66 17.47 312.19 NA
8-5 09/17/1992 2,200 NA 750 91 170 170 NA NA 329.66 16.84 312.82 NA
5-5 12/11/1992 8,700 NA 1,600 66 48 340 NA NA 329.66 16.37 313.20 NA
5-5 02/04/1993 150 NA, 156 0.7 4.7 4 NA NA 329.66 NA NA NA
5-5 06/03/1993 | 480 NA 140 3.4 17 14 NA NA 329.66 NA NA NA
5-5 09/15/1993 80 NA 2.4 0.5 1.4 2.9 NA NA 329.66 16.20 313.46 NA
S-5 12/09/1993 120 NA 0.56 <05 2.2 1.2 NA NA 320.66 16.26 313.40 NA
5-5 03/04/1994 70 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 329.66 16.25 313.41 NA
5.5 06/16/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.66 16.04 313.62 NA
8-5 09/13/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <(.b <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 329.66 11.52 318.14 NA
5-5 06/21/1995 <50 NA <{).6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA, NA 329.66 14.50 315.16 NA
5-5 06/12/1996 <500 NA 6 <5.0 <5H.0 <5.0 1,400 NA 329.66 12.53 317.13 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA
Wic #204-6138-0501

e ———
Depth to GwW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E TOB Water |Elevation} Reading
!uglL! {ug/L) ug/L ug/L suglL! | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) {ppm
S-5 06/25/1897 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 1,100 NA 329.66 15.34 314.32 1.1
-5 06/15/1998 <50 NA 1 <().50 <0.50 <(.50 61 NA 329.66 13.71 315.85 3.6
S-56 06/17/1999 <50.0 NA 1.44 <{.500 <0.500 <(.500 336 NA 320.66 13.56 316.10 14
8-5 06/15/2000 <50.0 NA 0.820 =0.500 <0.500 <(.500 221 NA 329.66 15.00 314.66 2.7
8-6 11/29/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <{.500 <0.500 <0.500 183 NA 329.66 16.29 313.37 0.7
5-5 03/07/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 7.55 NA 329.66 15.49 314.17 2.5
S-& 06/18/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 NA 11 329.66 16.50 314.16 NA
S-5 09/17/2001 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 17 329.66 16.35 313.31 NA
S-5 12/31/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 NA <5.0 329.66 12.80 316.86 NA
S-5 03/13/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 93 329.66 16.32 313.34 NA
56 03/20/19291 130a NA B06 0.6 0.7 3 NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
S-6 06/26/1991 120a NA 3.8 0.8 <0.5 1.7 NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
5-6 09/05/1991 60 NA <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.5 NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
3-6 12/13/1991 150 NA 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 160 NA NA 327.62 15.11 312.51 NA
S-6 03/11/1992 <30 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 NA NA 327.62 16.35 311.27 NA
56 0672411992 170 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 327.62 16.51 311.11 NA
S-6 09/17/1992 190 NA <0.5 1.6 <0.5 1.2 " NA NA 327.62 14.33 313.29 NA
5-6 12/11/1992 180 NA <0.5 0.8 <(.5 0.7 NA NA 327.62 14.48 313.14 NA
S-6 02/04/1993 290 NA <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 0.7 NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
S-6 06/03/1993 100 NA 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 NA NA 327.62 NA NA NA
S-6 09/15/1993 160 NA 1.4 <(.5 0.9 2 NA NA 327.62 14.16 313.46 NA,
5-6 12/09/1993 130 NA 2.3 2.6 5.1 6.2 NA NA 327.62 14.68 312.94 NA
56 03/04/1994 220 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.62 14.42 313.20 NA
5-6 06/16/1594 60 NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 327.62 14.92 312.70 NA
S-6 09/13/1924 <50 NA <0.5 6 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.62 14.72 312.90 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, CA

Wic #204-6138-0501 _
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Woell ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOB Water |Elevation| Reading

{ug/L) {ug/l) ugfil {ug/L) (ug/L) !ug!L! {ug/L) {ug/L) {MSL) {ft.) {(MSL) m

5-6 06/21/1995 270 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 MNA NA 327.62 13.86 313.76 NA
S-6 06/12/1996 200 NA 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12 NA 327.62 13.90 313.72 NA
S-6 06/25/1997 180 NA <0.50 0.61 <0.50 0.77 28 NA 327.62 13.64 313.98 1.8
5-6 (D) | 06/25/1997 130 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 NA 327.62 13.64 313.98 1.8
3-6 06/15/1998 100 NA 7.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27 NA 327.62 13.81 313.81 1.7
5-6 06/17/1999 114 NA 4.14 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 19.9 NA 327.62 14.21 313.41 1.6
S-6 06/15/2000 367 NA 17.5 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1,050 NA 327.62 14.51 313.11 1.8
5-6 11/29/2000 154 NA 0.754 16.4 <0.500 1.05 5,470 NA 327.62 14.32 313.30 2.1
S-6 3/07/2001 183 NA 0.971 25.1 0.635 0.998 6,830 NA 327.62 15.39 312.23 1.7
S-6 06/18/2001 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,200 327.62 14.72 312.90 NA
S-6 08/17/2001 ¢ <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 5.7 327.62 16.69 310.93 NA
5-6 12/31/2001 260 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 NA 11,000 327.62 13.99 313.63 NA
S-6 03/13/2002 440 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA 930 327.62 15,10 312.52 NA
S-7 03/20/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
S-7 06/26/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
5-7 09/05/1991 <50 NA <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 NA NA. NA
S-7 12/13/1991 <50 NA <(.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 17.70 310.97 NA
S-7 03/11/1992 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 328.67 17.06 311.61 NA
3S-7 06/24/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 17.80 310.87 NA
S-7 09/17/1992 <50 NA 0.6 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 17.00 311.67 NA
S-7 12/11/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 17.35 311.32 NA
5-7 02/04/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
S-7 06/03/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
5-7 09/15/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.67 16.65 312.02 NA
5-7 12/09/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.67 NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

__Wic #204-6138-0501
- MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOB Water |Elevation| Reading
(ugil) (ug/L) {ug/l) ug/L ugflL (ugil) suglLZ {ug/L) {(MSL) {ft.) {(MSL) {ppm)
S-7 09/13/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.67 16.83 311.84 NA
S-7 06/21/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.67 15.88 312.79 NA
S-7 06/12/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 NA 328.67 16.22 312.45 NA
S-7 06/25/1997 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <2.5 NA 328.67 16.12 312.55 3
S-7 06/19/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <.050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 328.67 14.81 313.86 26
S-7 06/17/1999 | <50.0 NA <0).500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 328.67 15.91 312.76 5.1
S-7 06/15/2000 |  <50.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 7.32 NA 328.67 16.14 312.53 2.0
S-7 11/29/2000 |  <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 328.67 16.89 311.78 3.6
S-7 03/07/2001 |  <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 328.67 16.55 312.12 2.1
S-7 06/18/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 2.5 328.67 16.30 312.37 NA
$-7  |oar7re001¢] 150 NA <0.50 55 <0.50 <0.50 NA 8,300 328.67 14.23 314,44 NA
S-7 12/31/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 328.67 16.28 312.39 NA
S-7 03/13/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 59 328.67 17.41 311.26 NA
S-8 03/20/1991 <50a NA 0.8 1.8 2.6 5.2 NA ~ NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 06/26/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 09/05/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 12/13/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 15.73 311.27 NA
S-8 03/11/1992 <30 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 NA NA 327.00 14.64 312.36 NA
S-8 06/24/1992 <50 NA 1.4 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 15,77 311.23 NA
S-8 09/17/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 15,37 311.63 NA
S-8 12/11/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 14.94 312.06 NA
S-8 02/04/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 06/03/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 09/15/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 14.91 312.09 NA
S-8 12/09/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA
Wic #204-6138-0501

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T - E X 8020 8260 TOB Water |Elevation| Reading
{ug/L) (ugiL) {ugiL) suglLZ suglL! 5“2”‘! (ug/L) {ug/L} (MSL) (1) {MSL) {ppm)

S-8 08/13/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 15.18 313.08 MNA
3-8 06/21/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 32700 14.11 312.89 NA
5-8 06/12/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <25 NA 327.00 14.20 312.80 NA
s8-8 06/25/1997 170 NA <Q.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 NA 327.00 14.42 312.58 0.5
5-8 06/19/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 327.00 13.49 313.51 2.2
5-8 06/17/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 327.00 14.07 312.83 0.9
S-8 06/15/2000 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 06/21/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(0.500 210 NA 327.00 14.43 312.67 NA
S-8 11/22/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <(.500 9.46 NA 327.00 14.44 312.56 2.2
5-8 03/07/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <(.500 4,21 NA 327.00 13.69 313.31 2.1
5-8 06/18/2001 <50 NA 0.55 0.92 <(.50 0.51 NA 13 327.00 14.60 312.40 NA
S-8 09/17/2001 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 16.07 311.93 NA
s-8 09/18/2001 lUnable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 NA NA NA
S-8 12/31/2001 <50 | NA 1.1 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 NA 8.4 327.00 14,02 312.98 NA
s8-8 03/13/2002 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA 327.00 14.92 312.08 NA
S5-9 03/20/1991 70a NA 0.7 0.7 <0.5 1 NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
5-9 06/26/1991 <5 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
S-9 08/05/1991 <50 NA <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
59 12/13/1991 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 328.24 18.18 310.06 NA
S-9 03/11/1992 <30 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 NA NA 328.24 17.37 310.87 NA
8-8 06/24/1992 <50 MNA, <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 NA NA 328.24 18.45 309.79 NA
S-9 09/17/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 NA NA 328.24 17.88 310.36 NA
S-9 12/11/1992 <50 NA <(0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 17.34 310.90 NA
5-9 02/04/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 NA NA NA
S-9 06/03/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 MNA NA 328.24 NA NA NA

Page 8




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

Pleasanton, CA

3790 Hopyard Road

Wic #204-6138-0501
MTBE MTBE Depth to Gw Do
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOB Water |Elevation| Reading
{ugiL) Sug!Ll ug/L ug/L {ug/L) {ugil) {ug/L) {ug/L) {(MSL) (ft.) {(MSL) m
S8-9 09/15/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3286.24 17.42 310.82 NA
S5-9 12/09/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 16.89 311.35 NA
3-9 03/04/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 17.22 311.02 NA
S-9 06/16/1924 <E0 iNA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 328.24 17.46 310.78 NA
S-9 09/13/1994 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 328.24 17.58 310.65 NA
S-9 06/21/1995 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 328.24 17.03 311.21 NA
S-9 06/12/1996 <80 NA <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 328.24 16.76 311.48 NA
S5-9 06/25/1997 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 NA 328.24 16.89 311.35 1
S5-9 06/19/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.1 NA 328.24 15.59 312.65 3.8
S-9 06/17/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 15.3 NA 328.24 16.47 311.77 1.9
S-9 06/15/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <{.500 57.2 NA 328.24 16.11 312.13 1.1
S-9 14/29/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 76.5 NA 328.24 17.30 310.94 1.1
S-9 03/07/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 84.9 NA 328.24 19.42 308.82 1.1
S-9 06/18/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 NA 86 328.24 17.22 311.02 NA
S-9 08/17/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 NA 130 328.24 17.66 310.58 NA
S-9 12/31/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 NA 120 328.24 17.65 310.59 NA
5.9 03/13/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 130 328.24 17.75 310.49 NA
5-10 03/20/1881 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
5-10 06/26/1931 50 NA 1.8 5.8 1.9 13 NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
S-10 08/05/1891 <50 NA <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
S-10 12/13/1291 <50 NA <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <(0.5 NA NA 326.55 14.77 311.78 NA
S-10 03/11/1992 <30 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 =0.3 NA NA 326.55 14.16 312.39 NA
S-10 06/24/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 14.83 311.72 NA
S-10 09/17/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 13.85 312.70 NA
5-10 12/11/1992 <50 NA <0.b <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 13.90 312.65 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA

Wic #204-6138-0501
————————
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOB Water |Elevation
{ug/L) (ugfL) ug/L ug/L {ug/L) {ug/L) !uglL! {ug/L) {(MSL) {ft.) {MSL)
S-10 02/04/1993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
S-10 06/03/1993 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
S-10 09/15/1993 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 13.66 312.8% NA
S-10 12/09/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 NA NA NA
S-10 09/13/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 13.84 312.71 NA
S-10 06/21/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 326.55 13.08 313.47 NA
S-10 06/12/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA 326.55 13.34 313.21 NA
3-10 06/25/1997 <50 NA <0.50 <Q.50 <{.50 <0.50 28 NA 326.55 13.28 313.27 2.4
3-10 06/19/19928 <50 NA <{).50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <25 NA 328.55 12.41 314.14 1.8
3-10 06/17/1999 «<50.0 NA <{).500 <().500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 326.55 12.81 313.74 2.0
S-10 06/15/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 326.55 13.27 313.28 2.1
5-10 11/29/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <{),500 <{).500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 326.55 13.88 31257 2.4
8-10 03/07/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <(.500 <2.50 NA 326.55 13.40 313.15 2.5
S-10 06/18/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA 3.7 326.55 13.29 313.26 NA
S-10 08/17/2001 <50 NA <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 326.55 13.61 312.94 NA
5-10 1243172001 <50 NA <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 NA <5.0 326.55 13.48 313.07 NA
810 03/13/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 326.55 14.66 311.89 NA
SR-1 03/04/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.78 16.34 313.44 NA
SR-1 06/16/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.78 16.72 313.06 NA
SR-1 1213112001 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 320,78 15.31 314.47 NA
SR-2 03/04/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.35 14,39 313.96 NA
SR-2 06/16/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 328.35 14.48 313.87 NA
SR-2 12/31/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 328.35 13.62 314.73 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA
Wic #204-6138-0501

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOB Water |Elevation| Reading
{ugrL) (ug/L) {ugiL) ug/L. {ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/L) !ug/L! MSL f1. {(MSL) {ppm}

SR-3 (¥3/04/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.11 14.66 314.45 NA
SR-3 06/16/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 329.11 14.96 314,15 NA
SR-3 12/31/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 320.11 13.60 315.51 NA
T-2 09/17/2001 <5,000 NA <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 28,000 NA 11.48 NA NA
T-2 12/31/2001 <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 31,000 NA 4.96 NA, NA
T-2 03/13/2002 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 48,000 NA 9.76 NA NA

Abbreviations;

TPPH = Tota! petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 18, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Methad 82608; prior to June 18, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-buty! ether

TOB = Top of Wellbox Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ppm = Parts per million

ug/L = Parts per billion

msl = Mean sea leve!

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, CA
Wic #204-6138-0501

TEPH

Well ID Date TPPH
{ug/L)
Notes:

!u_g_/L!

TOB
(MSL)

a = Compounds detected within the chromatographic range of gasoline but not characteristic of the standard gasoline pattern
b = This sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
¢ = Samples for wells $-6 and S-7 may have been switched.

Well T-2 is a backfill well.
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’FF Report Number . 25317
Date: 03/26/2002

ANALYTICAL iLic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 8 Water Samples

Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 020313-DA-1

P.O. Number: 98995842

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the foliowing pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

4

IKlff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 25317

KIF F Date: 03/26/2002
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 020313-DA-1

Sample : S-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25317-01
Sample Date :03/13/2002

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 65 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/23/2002
Toluene <10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/23/2002
Ethylbenzene 13 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/23/2002
Total Xylenes <10 10 ug/L EPA 82608 03/23/2002
Methyl{-butyl ether (MTBE) 6500 100 ug/L EPA 82608 03/23/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1000 1000 ugiL EPA B260B 03/23/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 03/23/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 03/23/2002
Sample ; 8-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25317-02
Sample Date :03/13/2002

Method _

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA §260B 03/15/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 03/15/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/15/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03115/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/15/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/15/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 03/15/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 03/15/2002

st 1

Approved By: Jpbl Kiff ||

|
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-48\0})




Kirr
ANALYTICAL vic

Project Name :
Project Number : 020313-DA-1

3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Report Number : 25317

Date :

03/26/2002

Sample : S-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25317-03
Sample Date :03/13/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Unils Method Analyzed
Benzene <25 25 ug/L. EPA 8260B 03/23/2002
Toluene <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/23/2002
Ethylbenzene <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/23/2002
Total Xylenes <25 25 ug/L EPA 82608 0372372002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 18000 500 ug/l EPA 8260B 03/25/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 2500 2500 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/23/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery  EPA 82608 03/23/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93.8 % Recovery  EPA 82608 03/23/2002

Sample : §5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25317-04
Sample Date :03/13/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/16/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/16/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 93 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 03/16/2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-4#0)})

N

Approved By: Jy{)‘el Kiff w




Report Number: 25317

IF F | Date : 03/26/2002

ANALYTICAL cic

Project Name: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 020313-DA-1

Sample : $-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25317-05
Sample Date :03/13/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <25 25 ugfil EPA 8260B 03/20/2002
Toluene <25 2.5 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/20/2002
Ethylbenzene <25 25 ug/L. EPA 8260B 03/20/2002
Total Xylenes <25 25 ug/L. EPA 8260B 03/20/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 930 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline 440 250 ug/L EPA 82608 031202002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 03/20/2002
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 03/20/2002
Sample : 8-7 Matrix : Water Lab Number ;: 25317-06
Sample Date :03/13/2002

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 03/16/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 03/16/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 5.9 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B (3/16/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/l. EPA 82608 03/16/2002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 03116/2002

haN

Approved By: JPbl Kiff |

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95618 530~297-4S\0




IFF

ANALYTICAL ric

3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 020313-DA-1

Project Name :

Report Number : 25317
Date: 03/26/2002

Sample : 8-9 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25317-07
Sample Date 03/13/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/16/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 130 50 ug/l EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/18/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Sample : S-10 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25317-08
Sample Date :03/13/2002

Method .

Measured  Repoiting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 . ug/L EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 03116/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 93.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
4-Bromofluorabenzene (Surr) 97.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 03/16/2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-4%0})

Approved By: Jfg:?e‘i Kiff w




Report Number: 25317
l F F Date : 03/26/2002
ANALYTICAL tLe

Project Name: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 020313-DA-1

Sample : T-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 25317-09
Sample Date :03/13/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <50 50 ug/L EPA 8z60B 03/23/2002
Toluene <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/23/2002
Ethylbenzene < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/23/2002
Total Xylenes < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/23/2002
Methyl-t-buty| ether (MTBE) 43000 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/25/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 5000 5000 ug/L EPA 8260B 0312372002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 88.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 03/23/2002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 94.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 03/23/2002

N

Approved By: Jé%' Kiff W

|
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-48\0/})




Report Number : 25317
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 03/26/2002
Project Name : 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 020313-DA-1

Meathod Method

Measwred Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Uinits Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8280B  03/22/2002 Benzene <080 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 0315/2002
Toluens <050 .50 ugfL EPA 82608 03/22/2002 Toluens <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 03/15/2002
Ethyibenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608 0372212002 Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/15/2002
Total Xylenes < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/22/2002 Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 03/15/2002
Mathyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) <50 50 ug/L EFA 82608 03/22/2002 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 50 ug/L EPA B260B  03/15/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugfL EPA 82608  03/22/2002 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugfl. EPA B260B  03/15/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B 03/22/2002 Toluene - d8 (Stir) 104 % EPA 8260B 03/15/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 936 % EPA B260B 03/22/2002 4-Bromofluorobenzens (Surr} 89,5 % EPA B260B  03/15/2002
Berzene < L5850 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/18/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 8260B  03/1672002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.5¢ ug/L EPA B260E  03/18/2002
Total Xylenes <{0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/1972002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugll EPA 82608  03/19/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/19/2002
Toluene - d& {Surr) 98.2 % EPA 82808 03/19/2002
4-Bromofiucrobenzene (Surr) 100 % EPA 82608  03/19/2002
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82808 0Q3M16/2002 |
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 0Q3/16/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/16/2002
Total Xylenes < Q.50 Q.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 03/16/2002
Methykt-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 (31672002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 a0 ugfiL EPA 82608  03r16/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 93.3 % EPA 82608  03M6/2002
4-Bromeflucrobenzene (Surr) 100 % EPAB2680B 031812002

Ll

7T

Approved By: J Tt Kiff w i

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 25317
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 03/26/2002
Project Name: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Project Number : 020313-DA-1
Duplicate Spiked
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. iff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Lirmit Limit
Benzene 25439-01 <050 40.0 40.0 40.9 40.2 ug/lL. EPA8260B 3/22/02 102 100 1.75 70-130 25
Toluene 25439-01 <050 40.0 40.0 40.6 40.0 ug/l EPA8260B 3/22/02 101 989 1.44 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25439-01 <5.0 200 200 205 104 ug/l EPA8260B 3/22/02 102 97.2 5.21 70-130 25
Methylt-Butyl Ether 25439-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 a7 8.5 ug/L EPA8260B 3/22/02 96.8 96.3 0.456 70-130 25
Benzene | 25390-08 <050 40.0 40.0 374 37.2 ug/llL EPAB2B0B 3/19/02 934 g93.0 0.510 70-130 25
Toluene 25390-08 <050 40.0 40.0 39.0 39.2 ug/lL EPAS260B 3/19/02 97.4 98.0 0.589 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25390-08 12 200 200 192 199 ug/l. EPAB260B 3/19/02 89.9 93.7 4.12 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25390-03 250 40.0 40.0 288 296 ug/lk  EPA8260B 3/19/02 104 124 17.7 70-130 25
Benzene 25271-17 <050  40.0 40.0 394 388 ug/l. EPAB260B 3/16/02 98.4 96.5 1.98 70-130 25
Tolugne 25271-17 <0.50 40.0 40.0 37.8 37.8 ug/l. EPAB260B 3/16/02 944 944 0.0794 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25271-17 <5.0 200 200 201 200 ug/lL EPAB8260B 3/16/02 104 100 0.353 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25271-17 1.0 40.0 40.0 320 32.0 ug/t. EPA8260B 3/16/02 77.86 778 0.0644 70-130 25
Benzene 25317-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 37.9 37.8 uglL EPA8260B 3/16/02 94.7 94.6 0.132 70-130 25
Toluene 25317-02 <050 40.0 40.0 396 39.5 ugl. EPA8280B 3/16/02 99.0 g98.8 0126 70-13¢ 25
Tert-Butanol 25317-02 <5.0 200 200 191 186 ugl.  EPA8260B 3/16/02 95.5 830 2.60 70-130 25
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 25317-02 <050  40.0 40.0 34.1 342 ug/lL EPAB8260B 3/16/02 85.2 854 0176 70-130 25

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

il

Approved By: J@ Kiff



Report Number : 25317
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 03/26/2002

Project Name: 3790 Hopyard Rd.,
Project Number : 020313-DA-1

LCS IIE’(('a:rSca'nt g

Spike . Analysis Date Percent  Recov. |

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit |

Benzene 40.0 ug/t EPA 8260B 3/22/02 97.4 70-130 |

Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/02 101 70-130 |
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/02 88.8 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 3/22/02 88.3 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 3/19/02 94.8 70-130

Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/19/02 98.3 70-130 |

Tert-Butanaol 200 ugfL EPA 8260B 3/19/02 97.2 70-130 |

Methyl-+-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/19/02 89.6 70-130 |
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/02 111 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/02 104 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/02 108 70-130
Methyl-+-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/16/02 107 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/15/02 106 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/15/02 112 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/15/02 103 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 3/15/02 92.3 70-130

Vaut K

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: b el kit W
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 956168 530-297-4800




EWUIVA services LLC Chain Ot Custody Record

Lab identficaton {necessany) Equiva Project Manager to be involced: ~ [& S ANIDENT NUMBER [SSE ONLY; | -

Address: -

. Karen Petryna ol 8| 9| 9| 5| 8la|2| oare 3Yzfo2.

. State, Zip: }
) S’ 3 \ "/’ i opace 1 o

| e SITE ADDRESS (Street and City: Uﬂ%ﬂ:
Blalne Tech Services BYSS 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton TO600101257
[ ADDRESS: [R5F DELIVERABLE TO (Responsiie Party of Dasignee Imo (e CONBULTART PROJECT NG,
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112
~FRGEET CONTAC sy o FOF T BT |Anni Kremi (510) 420-3335 SheliOaklandEDF @cambria-eny.com |e1s#029313~DAa .1
Leon Gearhart BAMPLER NAME(E) (Priv;
[ TELEPHONE FAX: EMAIL -
408-573-0556 408-573-T7T1 Igearhart@blainetech. D ¢ ! &] \ +

TURNAROUND TIME (BUSINESS DAYS):

DISTRIBYTION: Wiie with final report, Green 1o File, Yeliow and Pink o Client

101800 Revision

10 pAvs [ spavs [ 72 vours [ s mours [ 24 tours[] Less THAN 2¢ HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS 7N
[ 1A - rwoce rerorT FoRMAT [ usT ageney; a & - T
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL 1 -_3 :3: :é- = 3 :'E‘ g FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX F EDD IS NERDED [4] | e _ g E :E; é 3 E _‘E’ g ContaineriPrevervativ
3 % 38 THHRHHHHE E H e
HRHHEHBHHHBHHEHEREEE
i [E188|8|:(3|502|2|8\8|8(¢81%] (B] |§
Slejuwlw|E|E|E|2|Bl3(Z|2(13]5]508] (3] |2 b
e ca e e M HHHHHHHHHAR R HEH s
§-* Ralrtliye | v X% —o\
5-3 il AR R -
5-4 15 % |*x -3
5-$ 0825 1R % ~ov J
S-6 {20 LAFRY —oS
S- % Lak’y y —o%
S-4 o1 B 1% —o7
S~1v CalE FIR|% —OF%
T-2. il xS0 I i 'S IS —oo g
nq;-mac@c i) ReEved by, [Sgnatwe) Dare Time: — E
ﬁQuf:.ﬁbir (%mmpl(u L “}. Received by: (Signatne) O Time: %
- e = &
e % RIC o WY o Jt X [oridor—  [Tios :



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# €2.6313 ~pji- ! Date 3}3joz. Client Ege: e
Site L Hep yavd R.CJ . Pieas &l e
T
Thiclmess | Volume of
Well Deptl to of Immiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ Immiscible | Immiscible Removed [Depth to water Depth to well | Point: exa):y
Well ID (in.) Odor Liquid (£t} Liquid (fi.) {ml) (&) bottom (f) or TOC
$-z2 | % €93 loe g Tog
S -3 % ‘3; (& ? <o (
S-y | % (4,42 | 3595
s-¢ |3 6.42- |3¢ gqc
5-¢ 3 Jar iz 349. 70
s-% | 3 .4y (328
S 2 Pmr\ze,:\ Odov|s {Lfiq'y__ 4.3
(; - 'T r; []‘g?‘s’ g-g.'zr
a') -
S-1e | 2 el 320 | v
*"r,_ 2. b q l' ?-6 i‘Z .rég’ l

Blaine Tech Services, Ing,

1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET /-

BTS# ¢20313- pA- ) Site: 2790 Heoyund R Plncauten
Sampler: Dood A . Date: 2{)3je = |
WellILD. - 2 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  2¢7,1¢ Depth to Water: 14 03
Depth to Free Product: - Thiclmess of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Crage D.0. Meter (if req'd): S HAQI
Furge Method: Bailer Waterrn Sampling Method: XBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middlebwrg Extraction Pump Extraction Pott
FElectric Submersible Dther Dedicated Tubing .
Other:
TR T Wil Slich
.g £ 0.04 4 0.65
q £ {Guls) X = 22, 4 Gals. é 0.16 g”u_ ";: e
I Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume . ‘ - 037 = radius” * 0163
Tine Temp (°F) | pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed [  Observalions
log blg | 72 | zaw 120 3 closdet oo ¢
il gy | o | 22y i 6 "
g 1672 | 2.0 | 2324 34 z3 "
Did well dewater?  Yes ) Gallons actually evacuated: 23
Sampling Time: | - Sampling Date: 2 /i3 joz_
Samplel.D.;. 5-—- 2. Laboratory: <ZF  Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: @PHG _BIEX MIRE: TPH-D  Other: .
EB LD. (if applicable): - Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: iy Post-purge: "
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mv

BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 1880 AOGERS AVE. » SAN JOSE, CA 951131105 « (408} 573-0563 » FAX (408) 572-TYT1 « GCOWTRACTOR'S LICEMSE 9716604




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# c2c2i3- DA -

Site: 2150 Hﬁ(iﬂw'ﬁi’#! 24 Fleasa vitz e

Sampler: D4 AL

Date: 3(’)3 f.o 2.

WellID.: 5~ 3

Well Diameter; 2

G 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: Z5—g# ¢ ¢y

Depth to Water: /%,

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC (e D.0Q. Meter (if req'd): S BACI
Furge hethod: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: XBailer
Disposable Builer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Exlraction Fort
7€ ectric Submersible Other Dediented Tubing
Other:
2 0. q T 0.04 4" 0.65
F L (Gs)X = 4. Gals. || A 016 & M
L Case Vulume Specifed Volumes  Calculated Volume @ 7 Otler w7016
Time Temp (F) | pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
Sgyi 620 |32 | 3267 2200 q clowde, byt gpe,
ey 650 | [ | 374 7700 1%
0z |bsy |23 | bor 2200 25
Did well dewater?  Yes 3} Gallons actually evacuated: 2.¢”
Sampling Time: opg4€ Sampling Date: 2}iz/oz_

SamplelD.: S—3

Laboratory; <&QIF Other.

Sequoia

Analyzed for: TEAG _BIEX MIBE: TPH-D

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable);

Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

[Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-puge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 1880 ROGERS AVE,
Tt e——y

* SAM JOSE, CA 95132-1105 » {408) 5TR-0555 « FA [400) $73-7F71 =

CMANAGTOR'S LIGENSE 0746684




} e

EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: ¢2021%- DA - 1 . |Site: 27495 Hc‘ngmaj 2d FPlasziiten
Sampler: Dood A Date: 3{)3jz22
WelllD.: -4 Well Diameter: 2 & 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 3¢.4¢& Depth to Water:  jy, g2
Depth to Free Product: ' Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: EVC e D.Q. Meter (if req'd): VY HACH
Purge Methed: Bafler Waterra Sampling Method: XBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middlebwrg Extraction Pemp Extraction Port
7Clectric Submersible Other ' Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Digmeter _ Multiplier Well Dinmelpr_ pMdulfiplier
.-g 2-3 ]: 0.04 4" D63

3.4 (Guls)X = ‘1 G ! - .16 e 7

| Case Volume Specilied Volumes  Celeulated Volume @ 037 Otfier redis”™ 0163
Time Temp (F) | pH Cond. Turhidity | Gals. Removed Observations
lt10 be.3 |62 (494 7 200 g clowdy

[[LL- bl.| |0 225 7 too L& f

izt T | dewakerd@ | g - dho= 3360

44 Exy | € 1903 7 len - dho = 29.2|

Bo'le 13,24
Did well dewater? Ges>  No Gallons actually evacuated: It
] ) Foden ok ) _
Sampling Time: g - die of - Sampling Date: 2 /jzjoz
Sample LD.: S5~— Y Laboratory: <&IF  Sequota  Other
Analyzed for: CEHT_BIEX WMTHE: TPH-D Other: _
EB LD. (if applicable): @ “Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Posl-purge: "
OQR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: my
BLAINE

TECH BERVICES~ 1880 AOGERS AVE. » SAH JOEE, GA 951124105 « (408} 573-D558 = FAX (400) 573.5771 « COMTAAGTOR'S LICENSE #T 45604
Tt




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# c2¢312- pA -

Sampler: Daud A .

Site: 2 90 Hz."g_\.;_f.{tm{ I?-J- ﬁés’:_.s.:zﬁ'h.—a
Date: 3{)3/c2 |

WellID.: -4

Well Diamneter; 2 & 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 367,45

Depth to Water: {6,372

Depth to Free Product: '

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grtte D.0. Meter (if req'd); i HACH
Furge IMethod: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: XBailer
Disposable Bailer Perigialtic Disposalyle Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Part
#Electric Subnersible Otleer Dedicated Tubing
Other:
¥
| o4 + 0.65
12 (@)X E - 2L6 gy | 2 0.6 & -
| Cage Volumne Specified Yolumes  Calculated YVolume @ o4 Other rodis”* 163
Time Temp (F) | pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
6% 534 ?’ Y { SYYF 7700 7 e b | red/h o okl
b g foe 113 | (513 7 tH .
o2t | ELG |3 | by 7 160 17 Less ved | brop
Did well dewater? Yes (Hp Gallons actually evacuated: 7
Sampling Time: gg14 Sampling Date: 2/)zjon_
Sample LD.: S~ & Laboratory: <ZUF  Sequoia  Other
|Analyzed for: “BIEX MIBR: TFH-D Other: _
EB LD. (if applicable): - Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "h
ORP.{ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: my

BLAINE

TECH SERVICES. 1600 ROGERE AVE. » SAH JOSE, CA 951(2-1105 » (408} 573-0585 » FAK (408 873-T7T1 » COHTNACTOR'S LICENSE IT4GE3
e e




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: ¢z2¢312- DA - Site: 3290 H"H’é A2l Fleasacifon
Sampler: Daud A . _ Date: Z{j3jz= '
WellLD.: s -{ Well Diameter: 2 @& 4 6 8 ___
Total Well Depth: 3y, 40 Depth to Water: 157 o
Depth to Free Product: | Thiclness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC (IR D.O. Meter (if req'd): VIR HACH
Purge Metbod:  Bailer Waterrn Sumpling Method: XBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Bxtraction Part
YElectric Submersible  © Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
N Sy I R
| Case Volume ____ Specified Volumes __ Calouiated Volums || & 037 oter rodi”* 0463
Time Temp F) | pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
pasq_ | t4 [ Fo | ISty 7% % clowedy, grey
Lo\ LSy |y | b2y ~2.00 /¢ L
(003 4.5 |1 | 1578y 7220 22 .
Did well dewater?  Yes (N5 Gallons actually evacuated:; 772
Sampling Time: op¢ : Sampling Date: 2/i2 oz
Sample LD.: 5- (n Laboratory: Crﬁ[,ﬁ Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: <G BIEX MIBE® TPH-D Other: 1
BB 1.D. (if applicable): € .  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el Post-purge: | "Eh
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mvy Post-purge: mV
BLAINE

YECH SERVICES.. 1000 ROGERS AVE. » SAM JOBE, CA 931121105 + (108} 573-D555 = FAX (04| 673-7771 » GOHTHAGTOR'S LICEHSE #740634




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: ¢ze2it- DA -

Sampler: Duod A

Site: 3790 Bopoiu o A Plasaoiien
¥ 7 )
Date: 3{;3}9 5

Well LD 5 -

Well Diameter: 2 @ 4 6 8

Depth to Water: (7.4}

Total Well Depth: 2¢ 75

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC e D.Q. Meter (if req'd): I HACH

Furge Methad: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: XBailer
Dispusable Bailer Perighaltic Disposable Hatler

Middleburg

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

FElectric Submersible Other Dedicaled Tubing
Qther:
Well Thigmeter _ bultipligr Weli Diomelar  Mulliplier
b 2 I .04 4 .65
b.b (Gusyx = 4.8 G 016 & 1
|1 Case Vaoiume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 037 Qs radius 163
Time Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
O'{Zd CQ Lc[ 6.3 g2 P20 F c iD:.Lgr’.rf ) 8y
v i
0q3q 63.9 .3 3izt pd 27 i be
oqyy 6994 le.g | 3343 7 20g Zo i
Did well dewater?  Yes GR! Gallons actually evacuated: 20
Sampling Time: 64y ¢- Sampling Date: 2}z oz
Sample LD.: S— Laboratory: <®F  Sequoia  Other

Analyzed for: G BIEX MTRE: TFH-D

Dther:

EB LD. (if appticable): © Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Ofher:

DP.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: el

OR.DP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: my
BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 1600 ROGERS AVE. » SAH JOEE. GA 95112-1105 « (408} 573-0555 = FAX [404) 573-TF71 »
IO =

COUTRACTOR'S LIGEMSE #74G634




. IO T B

EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# c2c313-DA-1 Site: 2790 Hopyaed 24 Fhasavten
.17 ‘ .
Sanmpler: Dood A Date: 3{)3/s2
Well ID.: 5~ 4 Well Diameter: 2 @@ 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 34.3¢ Depth to Water: 1Y .q2
Depth to Free Product: | Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Qrate D.0. Meter (if req'd): @D HACH
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: #Bailer
Disposable Bailer i
Middlebug
7T lectric Submersible

Qther:

" \
I Case anuma% Volumes cili;md%umif;& o et
Time Temp (F) | pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
Pacbd Odev. Pl éaum,:-}g. balt ot Sxanipl
?m\gu LY “"\nn%oﬁ Nvalde | ko mgve New "
Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evac afed:
Sampling Tune: . Sampling DM 11z Joz.
SampleLD.: S5~ 4 Labm COF  Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: dEEL Bm TFH-D /ﬁi
EB LD. (if applicable): )«/ Duplicate 1.D. (if apphcable)
Analyzed for; TPH-0 BTEX MABE TPH-D  Other
D.O. (if req'd): ij;wé "EL Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): /i{e-purge: | my Post-purge: mV
BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 16BL ROGERS AVE. » BAN JOSE, CA #5112-1105 = (408) 573-0555 - TAK {100) 573-7771 » COHTRAGTOR'S LICEMSE Ny A5504
LS



EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: crezi3- DA -

Sampler: D od A .

Site: 2750 HC‘nnfg’.k.:‘t EJ. P/Ec‘isthﬂ
Date: Z{)3jc2

Well LD, - q

Well Diameter;: 2 ® 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 74 .2¢

Depth to Water: 7., ?f

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to; PVC it D.O. Meter (if req'd): E HACL
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sumpling Method: »Bailer
" Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Exlraction Port
7Electric Submersible Other Dediceied Tubing
Other:
e —
.g | 3 0.04 4" (.65

£.C  (Ous)x - 1.8 G | & 0.18 « 4
| Case Yulume Specified Volumes __ Caloulated Volume @ 037 Other rdug”* 0163

Time Temp (F) | pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations

0t£o 5.4 | 6.6 | Z356 foy 7

27si | b3.2- | bb | 324k oo 1y

or¢z | ¢ J62 | 2D 94 20
Did well dewater?  Yes (@0 Gallons actually evacuated: 7,
Sampling Time: p%¢¢ Sampling Date: 2/i%/ez_
Sample LD.: S5-—9 - Laboratory: <®&dF  Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: dPHSG_BIEX WIBE: TFHD Otler:

i
EB LD. (if applicable): © e  Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1 Posl-purge: "
O.RP. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVy
BLAINE

TECH SERVICES. 16B0 ROGERS AVE. » AN JOSE, A BE112-1105 » (408) 573-0555 = TAK (400) BTA-F771 »
METEreT—T

COHTRACTOR'S LIGENSE 1746850




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: c2¢312- DR -3

Site: ‘;?-'fc Ha.n“.ﬁ Ir,:-! ‘.Q.J. ﬁﬂé‘..s_q v e
P 7

Sampler: Dol A .

Date: 3 hs fﬂ- =

WellLD.: g - (o

Well Diameter: 2 & 4 6 8

——

Total Well Depth: 34 %p

Depth to Water: [y 1,

Depth to Free Product: |

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC (I D.O. Meter (if req'd): 3D HACH
Furge hMethod: Bailer Wateren Sampling Method: XBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
#Electric Submersible Other Dedicaled Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter Multiplier __ Well Di Tl
5 T L T s s
T+ (Gals.) X = 1. Gals, 2: .16 n p .

i Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume @ 037 Otler ™ D163

Time Temp ("F} | pH Cond. Turbidity Gals, Removed Observations
oq,7 b{.5 7.7 nfiﬁl 7 2oe A GIOM‘tha{

oM thl4 o | 9H2 7200 14

04 M 628 |[Fo | 133y > 2eo 2t
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 2
Sampling Time:  gayq Sampling Date: 2/i3Joz_
Sample1.D.: S—|p Laboratory: <ZHF ~ Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: CEEGBEX MIRE: TFH-D  Other |

]
EB LD. (if applicable): - Duplicate L.D. (if applicablie):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TFH-D Other:
v . \ mp
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Eh Post-purge: ! 4
QR.DP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-puree: mVy
BLAMNE

TECH SERVICES. 1600 RDGERS AVE. « SAM JOSE, CA 854121105 + (406) 573-0558 » FAX (MOB} §73-7771 » COHNTRACTOR'S LICEMSE 474G6
poS ]



EQUIYA WELL MORNITORING DATA SHEET (8

BTS# cee313- D& -

Site: 2290 Hgf,‘mw,f 2d  Placaiifen

Sampler: Paad A .

Date: 3{')3[;; 2

Well LD.: -9

Well Diameter:

2 3 4 @ 8

Total Well Depth: 2 ¢¢

Depth to Water:

2

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: BVC Ciads D.O, Meter (if req'd): @Eh HACI
Furge Method:  Bailer Watersa Sampling Method: XBailer
Dispusable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middisbwg Extraction Pump Extraclion Port
7€ ectric Submersible Otber Dedicated Tubing
Other:
g " 0.04 4" ) 0.65
'—L-L———‘ 5’ (Gals.) X = ’3 - S- Gals. ; : 3.2:: %m ll':-l‘::i'us! *0.163
| Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caloulated Volume i
Time Temp (°F) { pH- Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
Hip 64.4 (.8 HNK 2o § tiowdy
h"i[ GLf.S- éc& 5’!3 I_{"-[ 1D clm.n‘u.;;
—~ A}
113 64t [6.% [ Boy 29 I -

Did well dewater?

Yes @

Gallons actoally evacnated: Iy

Sampling Time: }jz¢

Sampling Date: 2/ ]g,—z_

Sample [.D.: H—~2Z. Léiboratow: CIF Sequois  Other

Analyzed for: “BTEX_MTBE: TPH-D Other _

EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for; TPu-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 5 Post-purse:; "Ef
QR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

BLAIMNE

TECH SERVICES.. 1650 ROGERS AVE, » SaM JOSE, CA 23112-110% » [400) 573-DEE8 « FAK (408) 57D-TT¥1 »
R

COHTAAGTIR'E LICENSE 074663




